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REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

March 9, 2020 at 11:00 A.M. 
The Lodge at Riverstone 
370 Lodge Road South 

Madera, California 93636 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA 

(The Board may add an item to the agenda if, upon a two-thirds vote, the Board finds 
that there is a need for immediate action on the matter and the need came to the 
attention of the District after the posting of this Agenda.) 
 

3. PUBLIC COMMENT 

Members of the public may address the Board on any matter related to the District that is 
not included on the Agenda. Comments are limited to five (5) minutes per person. 
 

4. POTENTIAL CONFLICT(S) OF INTEREST 
 

(Any Board member who has a potential conflict of interest may now identify the item 
and recuse himself or herself from discussing and voting on the matter.) 
 

5. CONSENT CALENDAR – Review and Consider for Action 

a. Approval of Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting on February 10, 2020 
b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Report for the month of January 2020 
c. Approval of payment of warrants and ratification of warrants paid since the prior 

meeting, if necessary 
 

6. CORRESPONDENCE 

(Members of the Board or Staff may provide comment on any timely matter related to the 
District that is not included on the agenda.) 

 
 



 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

7. Riverstone Elementary School Connection Fee Adoption- Review and consider 
action to adopt Water, Sewer and Strom Drain Connection Fees for Riverstone 
Elementary School. 
 

8. Non-Residential Connection Fees- Review and consider action to adopt Water and 
Sewer connection fees for non-residential properties. 
 
Close Public Hearing 
 

9. BOARD ACTION ITEMS - The Board may take action on any of the following items: 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 

a. District Standard Update - Review and consider action to adopt an updated 
standard for 1-inch and 2-inch Automatic Air Release and Vacuum Valve. 
 

b. District Shut Off Policy – Review and consider action to adopt update to the 
District’s Utility Service Policy manual, updated to include the requirements of SB 
998 regarding water shutoff notifications, and adopt the “Establishing Utility 
Service Document.” 

 
c. Riverstone Elementary School Manhole Exemption- Review and consider 

action to remove the requirement for a metering manhole for Riverstone 
Elementary School. 

 
10. COMMITTEE REPORTS - The Board may take action on any of the following items 

 
a. Wastewater Treatment – Ad Hoc Committee. Report from the Ad Hoc 

Committee on recent discussions and recommendations to the Board of Directors. 
 

b. Water Supply and Utilization – Ad hoc Committee. Report from the Ad Hoc 
Committee on recent discussions and recommendations to the Board of Directors. 

 
11. DISTRICT ENGINEER’S REPORT - The Board may take action on any of the following 

items 
 

a. Operations Monthly Report 
b. Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF) Status 
c. Other District Matters  

 
12. LEGAL COUNSEL REPORT – The Board may take action on any of the following items 

 
a. Legislation 
b. Legal matters affecting the District 

 
13. GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT – The Board may take action on any of the following 

items 
 

a. Monthly Operations  



 

 

b. Other District Matters 
 

14. ADJOURN 
 

▪ Items on the Agenda may be taken in any order. 
▪ Action may be taken on any item listed on the Agenda. 
▪ Writings relating to open session Agenda items that are distributed to members of the Board of Directors 
will be available for inspection at the District office, excluding writings that are not public records or are 
exempt from disclosure under the California Public Records Acts. 
▪ ACCOMMODATIONS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES 
A person with a qualifying disability under the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 may request the 
District to provide a disability-related modification or accommodation in order to participate in any public 
meeting of the District. Such assistance includes appropriate alternative formats for the agendas and 
agenda packets used for any public meetings of the District. Requests for such assistance and for 
agendas and agenda packets shall be made in person, by telephone, or by written correspondence to the 
District at (559) 970-8778 or P.O. Box 27950, Fresno, California 93729, at least 48 hours before a District 
meeting.   



 

 
  

  

DIRECTORS 
NICK BRUNO, PRESIDENT 

JEFFREY D. COULTHARD, Vice President 

AMBER MENDOZA, TREASURER 
DANNY HOFFMAN 

LYNN HOFFMAN  
BRIAN PARTRIDGE 

TONI SCARBOROUGH 

 
JULIA D. BERRY, GENERAL MANAGER/secretary 

MIKE CUTTONE, Assistant treasurer 

BRIAN EHLERS, DISTRICT ENGINEER 

LAUREN D. LAYNE, LEGAL COUNSEL 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Board of Directors 
Root Creek Water District 

held on  
February 10, 2020 

 
 

1. Call to Order:  
The board meeting for the Root Creek Water District was called to order at 11:09 a.m. at 
the Lodge at Riverstone by President Nick Bruno.  Board members present were Nick 
Bruno, Jeff Coulthard, Lynn Hoffman, Amber Mendoza and Brian Partridge, Toni 
Scarborough and Dan Hoffman. Members absent: none. Members of the public included 
Julia Berry, Lauren Layne, Brian Ehlers, Al Solis, Timothy Jones, and Shay Bakman. 
 

2. Additions to the Agenda: 
There were no additions made to the agenda. 
 

3. Public Comment:  
There was no public comment.  

 
4. Potential Conflicts of Interests: 

There were no conflicts identified. 
 

5. Consent Calendar: 
A motion was made to accept and approve items 5a, 5b, 5c, with the addition of Al Solis 
to the list of public attendees, by Director Partridge, seconded by Director Coulthard, 
with Director Scarborough abstaining, and the motion carried. 

 
6. Correspondence: 

There was no correspondence. 
 

7. BOARD ACTION ITEMS 
a. Wastewater Treatment Plant Spare Parts Order: 
A motion was made Director Scarborough and seconded by Director L. Hoffman to 
purchase spare parts for the wastewater treatment plant in an amount not to exceed 
$45,000.00.  The motion carried. Staff was directed to return to the board with the final 
purchase amount total. 
 
b. Budget Adjustment: 



 

Root Creek Water District December 9, 2019 
 

A motion was made by Director Mendoza and seconded by Director Scarborough to 
budget for additional accounting services costs incurred in the amount of $2,958.10. The 
motion carried. 

 
  8. COMMITTEE REPORTS 

a. Wastewater Treatment: 
No reportable items. 
 
b. Water Supply and Utilization: 
No reportable items. 
 

 9. District Engineers Report 
Brian Ehlers reported that the average daily flow of wastewater at the plant is 57,994 gpd, 
peak flows are at 68,853 gpd.  There is a total of 446 residential connections to the 
system. Well #4 is back online and in production. The Generac generator is now 
scheduled to get repairs completed. 

 
10. Legal Counsel Report 

The legislature is back in session and new legislative bills were introduced through 
January 2020. 

 
11. General Manager’s Report 

As directed by the Board, staff executed an agreement with WNO to forgo the standby 
payment in exchange for advance guaranteed quantity of water delivery for the 2020-
2021 Water Year. The Root Creek Groundwater Sustainability Plan was submitted on 
time to the state. The Madera Subbasin Coordination Agreement was signed by 6 of the 7 
Groundwater Sustainability Agencies in the Madera Subbasin.   Municipal Customers 
will receive a mail piece addressing water quality issues and actions they make take to 
keep the Riverstone Community “green.” 
 
Director L. Hoffman made a motion to set a public hearing for March 9, 2020 to establish 
connection fees for schools, retail and other commercial development not specified in the 
Financial Plan and Rate Study. 
 
Staff was given general direction to draft a policy for collection of funds for delinquent 
customers, and a program for penalties incurred should accounts remain in default. 
 

12. Adjournment 
a. Director Scarborough made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Director L. Hoffman, 

and the motion carried. The meeting was adjourned at 12:00 p.m. 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Julia D. Berry, District Secretary 

 



Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Debit Credit Balance

Premier Valley - Operating Acct 520,959.36
Deposit 01/03/2020 2020 Benefit Assessment X 8,102.40 529,061.76
Deposit 01/10/2020 Hydrant usage fees, Hyrdrant Usage deposit X 3,643.80 532,705.56
Deposit 01/17/2020 Water Hydrant Usage X 2,058.80 534,764.36
Deposit 01/23/2020 Deposit X 10,947.50 545,711.86
Transfer 01/27/2020 For MID option payments X 100,000.00 645,711.86
Transfer 01/27/2020 For 159 Additional 2019 Permits "rooftop fees" X 206,700.00 852,411.86
Transfer 01/27/2020 Funds Transfer X 31,000.00 883,411.86
Deposit 01/31/2020 Hydrant Meter Fees X 1,665.65 885,077.51
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2020 3463 ACWA/JPIA X 2,770.00 882,307.51
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2020 3464 Baker Manock & Jensen 012023 X 3,645.74 878,661.77
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2020 3465 Cuttone & Mastro, CPA's X 4,329.50 874,332.27
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2020 3466 Julia D. Berry X 14,523.71 859,808.56
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2020 3467 Lechowicz & Tseng Municip... X 1,690.97 858,117.59
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2020 3468 Madera Irrigation District Account 22175 X 1,500.00 856,617.59
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2020 3469 Provost & Pritchard X 48,507.84 808,109.75
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2020 3470 RT Diversified, Inc. X 86,011.08 722,098.67
Check 01/08/2020 3477 Madera Irrigation District Rooftop Fees for Permits pulled in December 2019 X 7,800.00 714,298.67
Bill Pmt -Check 01/08/2020 3478 PG&E # 2031120882-9 X 6,226.36 708,072.31
Bill Pmt -Check 01/08/2020 3479 PG&E # 4770989633-7 X 1,458.41 706,613.90
Bill Pmt -Check 01/08/2020 3480 PG&E # 8486614124-9 X 3,954.12 702,659.78
Bill Pmt -Check 01/08/2020 3481 PG&E # 0305337496-7 X 754.40 701,905.38
Bill Pmt -Check 01/08/2020 3482 PG&E # 6826243981-0 X 1,165.58 700,739.80
Bill Pmt -Check 01/31/2020 3484 Concepts 'N Computing, Inc X 999.99 699,739.81
Check 01/25/2020 3492 Madera Irrigation District Pay Request # 34 3,074.77 696,665.04
Check 01/25/2020 3493 Nicholas Edward Bruno Meeting & Travel Reimbursement 415.08 696,249.96
Check 01/27/2020 3494 Madera County Flood Control Pay Request # 34 7,031.68 689,218.28
Bill Pmt -Check 01/27/2020 3495 Madera Irrigation District For permits issued in 2019 but reported to us in 2020 206,700.00 482,518.28
Bill Pmt -Check 01/27/2020 3496 Madera Irrigation District 100,000.00 382,518.28
Check 01/27/2020 3497 Madera Irrigation District 960.67 381,557.61

Total Premier Valley - Operating Acct 364,118.15 503,519.90 381,557.61

Premier Valley- Muni&Urban Acct 8,761.48
Check 01/01/2020 Invoice Cloud X 126.30 8,635.18
Deposit 01/02/2020 Utilities Deposit X 957.48 9,592.66
Deposit 01/03/2020 Utilities Deposit X 101.59 9,694.25
Deposit 01/03/2020 Utilities Deposit X 609.89 10,304.14
Deposit 01/04/2020 Utilities Deposit X 281.49 10,585.63
Deposit 01/05/2020 Utilities Deposit X 200.59 10,786.22
Deposit 01/06/2020 Utilites Deposit X 510.49 11,296.71
Deposit 01/06/2020 Utilities Deposit X 175.61 11,472.32
Deposit 01/07/2020 Utilities Deposit X 589.94 12,062.26
Deposit 01/07/2020 Utilities Deposit X 411.52 12,473.78
Deposit 01/08/2020 Utilities Deposit X 643.50 13,117.28
Deposit 01/08/2020 Utilities Deposit X 351.99 13,469.27
Deposit 01/10/2020 Utilities Deposit X 4,979.01 18,448.28
Deposit 01/09/2020 Utilities Deposit X 224.49 18,672.77
Deposit 01/10/2020 Utilities Deposit X 125.22 18,797.99
Deposit 01/11/2020 Utilites Deposit X 140.84 18,938.83
Deposit 01/12/2020 Utilities Deposit X 360.56 19,299.39
Deposit 01/13/2020 Utilities Deposit X 184.45 19,483.84
Deposit 01/13/2020 Utilities Deposit X 191.51 19,675.35
Deposit 01/13/2020 Utilities Deposit X 231.44 19,906.79
Deposit 01/14/2020 Utilities Deposit X 233.74 20,140.53
Deposit 01/15/2020 Utilities Deposit X 718.00 20,858.53

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT

Cash Account Activity For the Month
As of January 31, 2020

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Debit Credit Balance

Deposit 01/14/2020 Utilities Deposit X 447.36 21,305.89
Deposit 01/17/2020 Utilities Deposit X 4,242.50 25,548.39
Deposit 01/16/2020 Utilities Deposit X 507.53 26,055.92
Deposit 01/17/2020 Utilites Deposit X 237.41 26,293.33
Deposit 01/17/2020 Utilities Deposit X 666.92 26,960.25
Deposit 01/18/2020 Utilties Deposit X 271.74 27,231.99
Deposit 01/19/2020 Utilities Deposit X 3,729.59 30,961.58
Deposit 01/20/2020 Utilities Deposit X 570.07 31,531.65
Deposit 01/20/2020 Utilities Deposit X 121.07 31,652.72
Deposit 01/21/2020 Utilities Deposit X 96.62 31,749.34
Deposit 01/22/2020 Utilities Deposit X 74.73 31,824.07
Deposit 01/23/2020 Utilities Deposit X 30.00 31,854.07
Deposit 01/25/2020 Utilities Deposit X 377.28 32,231.35
Transfer 01/27/2020 Funds Transfer X 31,000.00 1,231.35
Deposit 01/31/2020 Utilities Deposit X 1,959.80 3,191.15
Deposit 01/31/2020 Utiilites Deposit X 442.07 3,633.22
Deposit 01/31/2020 Utilties Deposit 1,425.82 5,059.04
Deposit 01/31/2020 Utilities Deposit X 335.00 5,394.04
Deposit 01/01/2020 Utilties Deposit X 119.38 5,513.42
Deposit 01/01/2020 Utilties Deposit X 139.08 5,652.50
Deposit 01/31/2020 Interest X 0.37 5,652.87
Check 01/31/2020 Premier Valley Bank Bank Service Fee X 25.00 5,627.87
Deposit 01/23/2020 Utilities Deposit X 262.30 5,890.17

Total Premier Valley- Muni&Urban Acct 28,279.99 31,151.30 5,890.17

Premier Valley -Connection Fees 478,541.56
Deposit 01/13/2020 X 0.00 478,541.56
Transfer 01/27/2020 For 159 Additional 2019 Permits "rooftop fees" X 206,700.00 271,841.56
Deposit 01/31/2020 Interest X 22.62 271,864.18

Total Premier Valley -Connection Fees 22.62 206,700.00 271,864.18

Premier Valley - Ag Account 1,292,604.73
Deposit 01/03/2020 Water Recharge Fee 2020 X 52,692.70 1,345,297.43
Transfer 01/27/2020 For MID option payments X 100,000.00 1,245,297.43
Deposit 01/31/2020 CFD Connection Fees X 106,121.31 1,351,418.74
Deposit 01/31/2020 Deposit X 65.24 1,351,483.98

Total Premier Valley - Ag Account 158,879.25 100,000.00 1,351,483.98

TOTAL 551,300.01 841,371.20 2,010,795.94

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT

Cash Account Activity For the Month
As of January 31, 2020
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01-District Administr... 02-Water Municipal 03-Sewer 04-Storm Drain 05-Water Agriculture TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

410 · Agricultural Revenues
410.02 · Agricultural Recharge Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42,708.82 42,708.82
410.03 · Agricultural Capital Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,983.88 9,983.88

Total 410 · Agricultural Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 52,692.70 52,692.70

420 · Municipal Revenues
420.02 · Municipal Water Utility Charges 0.00 15,230.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,230.07
420.03 · Municipal Storm Drain Charges 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,499.43 0.00 1,499.43
420.04 · Municipal Wastewater Charges 0.00 0.00 11,047.57 0.00 0.00 11,047.57
420.09 · Late Fees (Municipal) 0.00 512.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 512.24
425.02 · Muncipal Water Hydrant Usage 0.00 2,465.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,465.00

Total 420 · Municipal Revenues 0.00 18,207.31 11,047.57 1,499.43 0.00 30,754.31

430.00 · Municpal Revenues-Builder Chrgs
430.01 · Inspection Fees 0.00 12,331.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,331.11
430.02 · Rooftop Fees 0.00 474.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 474.71
430.03 · Water Connection Fees 0.00 1,185.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,185.69
430.04 · Wastewater Connection Fees 0.00 0.00 4,142.42 0.00 0.00 4,142.42
430.05 · Storm Drain Connection Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 457.18 0.00 457.18
430.06 · Meter Installation Fees 0.00 9,768.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,768.00

Total 430.00 · Municpal Revenues-Builder Chrgs 0.00 23,759.51 4,142.42 457.18 0.00 28,359.11

480 · Other Sources Revenues
480.01 · Assessments 8,102.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,102.40
480.02 · CFD Assessments 0.00 106,121.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 106,121.31
480.03a · Grant Revenues 10,106.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,106.45
480.03b · Grant Admin Revenue 841.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 841.05
480.03c · Grant Costs -10,106.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -10,106.45
480.03d · Grant Admin Costs -1,039.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -1,039.50
480.04 · Interest Income. 0.00 88.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 88.23

Total 480 · Other Sources Revenues 7,903.95 106,209.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 114,113.49

Total Income 7,903.95 148,176.36 15,189.99 1,956.61 52,692.70 225,919.61

Gross Profit 7,903.95 148,176.36 15,189.99 1,956.61 52,692.70 225,919.61

Expense
510 · Water Costs

510.01 · Water Option Pymnt - MID 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 100,000.00

Total 510 · Water Costs 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 100,000.00

520.01 · MID Assessments 0.00 480.34 0.00 0.00 480.33 960.67
530.01 · MID Roof Top Fee 0.00 214,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 214,500.00
540 · System Maintenance

540.01 · Chemicals 0.00 1,099.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,099.51
540.02 · Repairs & Maintenance 0.00 3,923.08 295.00 0.00 0.00 4,218.08
540.03 · Lab Analysis 0.00 564.00 4,747.00 0.00 0.00 5,311.00

Total 540 · System Maintenance 0.00 5,586.59 5,042.00 0.00 0.00 10,628.59

550 · System Management
550.01 · Operator Contracted 292.74 11,913.37 21,578.34 0.00 0.00 33,784.45
550.03 · Inspection Fees 0.00 9,878.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,878.00
550.04 · Hauling and Discharge 0.00 0.00 707.57 0.00 0.00 707.57

Total 550 · System Management 292.74 21,791.37 22,285.91 0.00 0.00 44,370.02

570 · Groundwater Maintenance
570.01 · Groundwater Measurements 0.00 5,591.39 0.00 0.00 5,591.38 11,182.77
570.02 · Groundwater Sustainability 0.00 2,467.50 0.00 0.00 2,467.50 4,935.00
570.03 · Groundwater-Internal Costs 0.00 265.20 0.00 0.00 265.20 530.40

Total 570 · Groundwater Maintenance 0.00 8,324.09 0.00 0.00 8,324.08 16,648.17

580 · Services
580.01 · Power 0.00 9,604.75 3,954.12 0.00 0.00 13,558.87
580.02 · Communications 0.00 879.00 219.75 0.00 0.00 1,098.75
580.03 · Security 0.00 198.00 101.50 0.00 0.00 299.50

Total 580 · Services 0.00 10,681.75 4,275.37 0.00 0.00 14,957.12

610 · Marketing
610.02 · Website 999.99 126.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,126.29

Total 610 · Marketing 999.99 126.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,126.29

620 · Professional Fees
620.01 · Accounting 0.00 2,595.00 576.66 576.66 576.68 4,325.00
620.03 · Management Contracted 14,166.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,166.66
620.04 · Engineering 4,725.62 3,646.87 1,505.04 1,155.00 2,763.85 13,796.38
620.05 · Legal 2,101.74 1,186.50 27.50 27.50 302.50 3,645.74
620.06 · GIS Services 70.00 2,135.00 0.00 0.00 2,135.00 4,340.00
620.08 · Master Planning 0.00 2,449.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,449.40
620.10 · Public Finance 1,690.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,690.97

Total 620 · Professional Fees 22,754.99 12,012.77 2,109.20 1,759.16 5,778.03 44,414.15

630 · Consultants
630.03 · SJR Turnout 0.00 225.70 0.00 0.00 225.69 451.39
630.07 · WWTP Preliminary Design 0.00 9,783.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,783.00

Total 630 · Consultants 0.00 10,008.70 0.00 0.00 225.69 10,234.39

640.01 · Membership dues 4,270.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,270.00
660 · General & Administrative Costs

660.01 · Printing & Reproduction 113.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 113.97
660.03 · Conference & Meetings 580.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 580.73
660.04 · Travel 191.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 191.40
660.06 · Postage 229.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 229.50
660.07 · Bank Charges 0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00

Total 660 · General & Administrative Costs 1,115.60 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,140.60

Total Expense 29,433.32 333,536.91 33,712.48 1,759.16 64,808.13 463,250.00

Net Ordinary Income -21,529.37 -185,360.55 -18,522.49 197.45 -12,115.43 -237,330.39

Other Income/Expense

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues and Expenses by Fund-Cash Basis

January 2020

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Page 1



01-District Administr... 02-Water Municipal 03-Sewer 04-Storm Drain 05-Water Agriculture TOTAL

Other Expense
900.02 · Capital Expdtures-Water Meters 0.00 27,872.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,872.00

Total Other Expense 0.00 27,872.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,872.00

Net Other Income 0.00 -27,872.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -27,872.00

